the choice of mixed method experimental design -that when qualitative data is collected 

after an intervention/experiment, such data explored in more detail the outcome results 

of the intervention and such data helps to explain why the intervention worked or did not 

work.  

The population of the study comprised three thousand six hundred and thirty-two 

(3632) adolescents in Junior High Schools in the Nanumba North Municipality of the 

Northern Region, Ghana. A purposive sampling technique was used to select eight JHS 

for the study. Demonstration JHS, Jilo JHS “A”, Jilo JHS “B”, Bimbilla JHS, Our Lady of